

CS DJ 654/19

RAM KUMAR YADAV AND ANR Vs. VISHAL SONKAR
AND ORS

19.07.24

Present: Sh B K Gautam, Id counsel for the plaintiff.
Sh Ved Garg, Ld LAC for defendant no.1 and 3.
Defendant no.2 is already exparte.

Ld LAC for defendant no.1 and 3 seeks some time to file written statement on behalf of defendant no.1 since he has been engaged in the present case recently.

Heard.

Put up the case for filing written statement on behalf of defendant no.1 with advance copy to Id counsel for the plaintiff, who shall be filing replication, if any, to the written statement of defendant no.1 with advance copy to Id LAC for defendant no.1, for 08.10.24.

It is seen that alongwith written statement filed on behalf of defendant no.3, an application for condonation of delay u/s 5 of Limitation Act has also been filed.

Arguments on the said application, heard.

For the reasons assigned in the application and in the interest of justice, the delay in filing the written statement on behalf of defendant no.3 is hereby condoned.

(Kishor Kumar)
DJ-04, North, Rohini Courts,
Delhi/19.07.24.